2. The Committee concurs in the recommendation of the Commissioner.

3. The Committee recommends that the prayer of the petition be not granted.

4. The Committee recommends that the Parliamentary fees paid be refunded to the petitioner less the sum of \$110.00.

All which is respectfully submitted.

A. W. ROEBUCK, Q.C., Chairman.

WEDNESDAY, January 22, 1969.

The Standing Committee on Divorce makes its 617th Report, as follows:—
1. The Committee refers to the Senate herewith the Report of the Commissioner relating to the petition of Arlette Gill Lemieux, of the city of Montreal, in the province of Quebec, for a Resolution of the Senate dissolving her marriage to Gerald Victor Joseph Lemieux.

2. The Committee concurs in the recommendation of the Commissioner.

3. The Committee recommends that the prayer of the petition be not granted.

All which is respectfully submitted.

A. W. ROEBUCK, Q.C., Chairman.

WEDNESDAY, January 22, 1969.

The Standing Committee on Divorce makes its 618th Report, as follows:—
1. With respect to the 1st petition of Donald John Brunet, of the city of Montreal, in the province of Quebec, for a Resolution of the Senate dissolving his marriage to Joan Violet Donald Brunet.

Application having been made for leave to withdraw the petition, the Committee recommends that leave be granted accordingly, and that the Parliamentary fees paid, less the sum of \$50.00, be refunded to the petitioner.

All which is respectfully submitted.

A. W. ROEBUCK, Q.C., Chairman.

WEDNESDAY, January 22, 1969.

The Standing Committee on Divorce makes its 619th Report, as follows:—
1. With respect to the petition of Eric George Fleet, of the town of Ste Agathe des Monts, in the province of Quebec, for a Resolution of the Senate dissolving his marriage to Joan Naomi Williamson Cantlie Fleet.

Application having been made for leave to withdraw the petition, the Committee recommends that leave be granted accordingly, and that the Parliamentary fees paid, less the sum of \$75.00, be refunded to the petitioner.

All which is respectfully submitted.

A. W. ROEBUCK, Q.C., Chairman.